City: Kansas CityState: MO Zip: 64105	
Street Address: 1200 Main Street, Ste. 1700	8. Deposit account number:
	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
nternal Address: Husch & Eppenberger, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\.\(\frac{415.00}{}{}\)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michelle Roman	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Additional number(s) atta	
76,215,412	1,759,931 941,265 1,133,154 1,557,83
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 894,431 755,4772,820 2,449,136 790,380 1,848,608
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
Execution Date: <u>December 23, 2002</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Security Agreement	Other a Kansas Chartered Bank
Assignment	Corporation-State
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	General Partnership
Additional name (a) of approximation to this choice?	Association
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Corporation-State	City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64112
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 800 West 47th Street
Individual(s) Association	
	Internal Address:
Vita Craft Corporation	Name:Gold_Bank
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 12-27-02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and madernarks: P)2327333 Values a record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	
Form PTO-1594 RECOF (Rev. 10/02) RECOF	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	-03-2003
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	00 0003
DEC 2 7 20012 (2)	00.0003

01/02/2003 DBYRNE

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

Name of Person Signing

Lisa Robison

00000001 76215412

40.00 OP 375.00 OP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002641 FRAME: 0964**

December 24, 2002

Date

ADDITIONAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBERS

1,031,479

375,040

1,861,826

1,876,638

802,936

::ODMA\PCDOCS\KANSAS_CITY\592951\1

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of the 23rd day of December, 2002, between VITA CRAFT CORPORATION, a Kansas Corporation ("Assignor"), having a mailing address at 11100 W. 58th Street, Shawnee, Kansas 66203 and GOLD BANK ("Secured Party"), having a mailing address at 800 West 47th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64112.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. Assignor has executed and delivered its Revolving Credit Note and Term Note (collectively the "Notes") to the Secured Party in the aggregate principal amount of \$3,154,945.00, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith, between Assignor and the Secured Party (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). In order to induce the Secured Party to execute and deliver the Loan Agreement, Assignor has agreed to grant to Secured Party a security interest in, and collaterally assigns to Secured Party, certain trademark rights.

This Agreement is being executed contemporaneously with the Loan Agreement under which the Secured Party is granted a lien on and security interest in, among other things, equipment, inventory, accounts, general intangibles, books, records, product specifications, goodwill, customer lists and trade secrets ("Other Assets") relating to products sold under the Trademarks (defined below), whereby Secured Party shall have the right to foreclose on the Trademarks and the Other Assets in the event of the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, in order that the owner of the Trademarks may continue the manufacture of products to be sold under the Trademarks and maintain substantially the same product specifications and quality as maintained by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Assignor hereby agrees with Secured Party as follows:

- Assignment. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all obligations of Assignor to Secured Party under the Loan Agreement (the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Secured Party the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed in Schedule A hereto (as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are collectively called the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relate.
- 2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Assignor</u>. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
- (a) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;

- (b) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable;
- (c) No claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person;
- (d) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons;
- (e) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (f) Assignor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, the proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademarks; and
- (g) Assignor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Inspection Rights</u>. Assignor hereby grants to Secured Party and its employees and agents the right to visit Assignor's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect or store products sold under any of the Trademarks, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours. Assignor shall do any and all acts required by Secured Party to ensure Assignor's compliance with paragraph 2(g).
- 4. <u>Further Assurance</u>. Assignor agrees that, until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, a license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Secured Party's prior written consent. The Assignor further agrees that at any time and from time to time, at the expense of the Assignor, the Assignor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be necessary or desirable, or that the Secured Party may request, in order to perfect and protect the collateral assignment granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable, the Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies hereunder.
- 5. Additional Trademarks. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give Secured Party prompt written notice thereof.
- 6. <u>Modification by Secured Party</u>. Assignor authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications covered by paragraphs 1 and 5 hereof, without the signature of Assignor if permitted by applicable law.

- 7. Grant of License to Assignor. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Secured Party hereby grants to Assignor the exclusive, nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks on and in connection with products sold by Assignor, for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this paragraph 7, without the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- 8. Default. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Assignor's license under the Trademarks, as set forth in paragraph 7, shall terminate forthwith, and the Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Party may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, all or from time to time any of the Trademarks, or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademarks all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Obligations. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Obligations shall be paid over to the Assignor. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to Assignor at least five (5) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any holder of any Note (as defined in the Loan Agreement) or Secured Party may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released.
- 9. <u>Termination of Assignment</u>. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations, this Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to revest in Assignor full title to the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Secured Party pursuant hereto.
- 10. Expenses. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademarks, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by

Secured Party and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the rate prescribed in the Loan Agreement for amounts past due.

- 11. Preservation of Trademark Rights. Assignor shall have the duty, through counsel acceptable to Secured Party, to prosecute diligently any trademark applications of the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, to make federal application on registrable but unregistered Trademarks, to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings and to do any and all acts which are necessary or desirable to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Trademarks shall be borne by Assignor. The Assignor shall not abandon any Trademark without the consent of the Secured Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Assignor shall have the right, with the prior written consent of Secured Party, which will not be unreasonably withheld, to bring any opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect the Trademarks, in which event Secured Party may, if necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Secured Party shall have been satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Secured Party for all damages, costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by Secured Party in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph 11.
- 12. Secured Party Appointed Attorney-In-Fact. In the event of the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Secured Party to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Secured Party as Secured Party may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in fact, with the power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Secured Party to use the Trademarks, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone else, or necessary for Secured Party to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone else. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 13. <u>Secured Party May Act</u>. If Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Secured Party may do so in Assignor's name or in Secured Party's name, but at Assignor's expense, and Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse Secured Party in full for all expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by Secured Party in protecting, defending and maintaining the Trademarks.
- 14. No Waiver. No course of dealing between Assignor and Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- 15. <u>Rights Cumulative</u>. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 16. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 17. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 6.
- 18. <u>Inurement</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 19. Governing Law. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri.

WITNESS the execution hereof as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR: VITA CRAFT CORPORATION

Mamoru Imura, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

SECURED PARTY: GOLD BANK

Quintin Ostrom, Sr. Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Missouri) SS.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, on this 23" day of December, 2002, personally appeared Mamuro Imura to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of VITA CRAFT CORPORATION, a Kansas corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation under proper authority, and said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

early all various. Messay Program W. Barra A. Sanca

My Commission Expires: 7/28/03

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, on this 23rd day of December, 2002, personally appeared Quintin Ostrom to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Sr. Vice President of GOLD BANK and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said banking corporation under proper authority, and said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said banking corporation.

My Commission Expires: 7/28/03

6

enga**n**y indrana na kaominina mpikamban Ny INSEE dia mampiasa ny kaominina mpikambana amin'ny faritr'okambana amin'ny faritr'okambana amin'ny faritr'o

Schedule A

CURRENT TRADEMARKS October 11, 2002

CALOR Class 21 Trademark Registration No. 894,431

- -expiration date JULY 14, 2010.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

CARILLON Class 30 Trademark Registration No. 755,473

- -expiration date August 27, 2003 don't renew.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

CARILLON & DESIGN Class 33 Trademark Registration No. 772,820

- -expiration date JULY 7, 2004 -don't renew.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

CONSIDERING BOTH TIME & MONEY – JUST HOW BIG IS THE JOB OF COOKING FOR A FAMILY? Copyright Registration No. 736,031

-in Vita Craft's name.

DESIGN (CHEF) Class 18 Korea Trademark Registration No. 378,910

- -expiration date OCTOBER 21, 2007.
- -in Perma-Life's name.

GENESIS Class 21 Trademark Registration No. 2,449,136

- -expiration date MAY 8, 2007.
- -file 5-year use between May 8, 2006, and May 8, 2007.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

INFLUENCE HEREDITARY ENVIRONMENT NUTRITION EXERCISE HEALTH DISEASE NUTRITION Copyright Registration No. TX 3,583,567

-in Vita Craft's name.

LYNNBROOKE Class 30 Trademark Registration No. 790,380

- -expiration date JUNE 1, 2005 don't renew.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

MAGIC SEAL Class 21 Application for Trademark Registration

- -awaiting Certificate of Registration.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

MANAGEMENT MANUAL Copyright Registration No. 755,377

-in Vita Craft's name.

NEOVA Class 21 Trademark Registration No. 1,848,608

- -expiration date AUGUST 9, 2004.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

NICROMIUM Class 21 Trademark Registration No. 1,759,931

- -expiration date MARCH 23, 2013.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

CurrentTrademarks.doc

1

PENTA-PLY Class 13 Trademark Registration No. 941,265

- -expiration date AUGUST 22, 2012.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

QUINTA-PLY Trademark Registration No. 1,133,154

- -expiration date APRIL 15, 2010.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

STAIRWAYS ARE FOR CLIMBING Copyright Registration No. 704,219

-in Vita Craft's name.

TAPPY & DESIGN Class 11 Trademark Registration No. 1,557,838

- -expiration date SEPTEMBER 26, 2009.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

ULTRA PLY Class 21 Trademark Registration No. 1,031,479

- -expiration date JANUARY 27, 2006.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

U.P.C. MANUFACTURER ID NUMBER 671419

VITA CRAFT Trademark Registration No. 375,040

- -expiration date FEBRUARY 6, 2010.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Canada Trademark Registration No. 234,646

- -expiration date JULY 27, 2009.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 21 Hong Kong Trademark Registration No. 132 of 1984

- -expiration date DECEMBER 2, 2013.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 18 Korea Trademark Registration No. 241,514

- -expiration date JUNE 23, 2002.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT MADE IN U.S.A. Copyright Registration No. TX 3,538,672

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT MADE IN U.S.A. Copyright Registration No. TX 3,546,515

-in Vita Craft's name.

<u>VITA CRAFT MADE IN U.S.A. & EAGLE DESIGN</u> Class 21 Trademark Registration No. 1,861,826

- -expiration date NOVEMBER 8, 2004.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 21 Malaysia Trademark Registration No. S/24896

-expiration date AUGUST 28, 2010.

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 21 Malaysia Trademark Registration No. 20,222

-expiration date SEPTEMBER 9, 2010.

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 21 Malaysia Trademark Registration No. M/081350

-expiration date FEBRUARY 13, 2010.

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT NUTRITION SEMINAR Copyright Registration No. SR 152,292

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT NUTRITION SEMINAR GUIDE Copyright Registration No. TX 3,549,757

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 11 & 21 Philippines Trademark Registration No. 37099

- -expiration date APRIL 8, 2007.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT REFLECTIONS Trademark Registration No. 1,876,638

- -expiration date JANUARY 31, 2005.
- -will not be filing Proof of Use.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 21 Singapore Trademark Registration No. 78982

- -expiration date FEBRUARY 3, 2010.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT Class 67 Taiwan Trademark Registration No. 647,118

- -expiration date JUNE 3, 2004.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT THE BASICS Copyright Registration No. TX 4-167-075

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT THE BASICS Copyright Registration No. TX 4-056-158

-in Vita Craft's name.

<u>VITA CRAFT</u> Class 11 United Kingdom (Great Britain) Trademark Registration No. 1,106,137

3

- -expiration date DECEMBER 11, 2009.
- -in Vita Craft's name.

<u>VITA CRAFT</u> Class 8 United Kingdom (Great Britain) Trademark Registration No. 1,106,136

-expiration date DECEMBER 11, 2009.

-in Vita Craft's name.

VITA CRAFT WATER FILTER PROSPECTUS Copyright Registration No. TX 4-232-990

-in Vita Craft's name.

WESTON HALL & DESIGN Class 13 Trademark Registration No. 802,936

-expiration date FEBRUARY 1, 2006.

-in Vita Craft's name.

4

CurrentTrademarks.doc